CONTROL NUMBER: HQC007-13-27 Purchase Request: HQCAAA-3100-2200

AMENDMENT 01 SOLE SOURCE J&A

Description of Acquisition: Renewal maintenance support for AcuCobol software licenses Note: This document is an Amendment to the previously approved J&A, dated June 25, 2013. This Amendment reflects the applicable revisions.

Statutory Authority: 10 U.S.C. 2304(c)(1) and FAR Part 6.302-1(b)(1)(ii)

Prepared by:	Jason Nuckols	Contract Specialist Date: <u>07/0i</u> <u>2013</u>
Technical:	Kavis Garvin <u>Kl.</u>	Program Manager Date: 1/2/13
LEIMG Rep:	Debbie Emory &	Lead IT Specialist Date: 7/1/23
PCO:	Rita W. Jackson RWJ	Contracting Officer Date: 444, 2713
REVIEWS: We have and open competition	re reviewed this J&A and find the justification.	a adequate to support other than full
Program Manager:	Kavis Garvin Signature:	Date: <u>7/1/13</u>
Legal Counsel:	Ellist J Cluster (Printed Name) Signature: Ellist J Clush	Date: 1/1/13
Division Chief:	D. L. Wiggins Signature: Miggins Signature: Signatur	Date: 7/1/13
Competition Advocate:	Melissa Rios Signature: Page 1 of 3	Date: 7/1/13

AMENDMENT 01 BRAND NAME J&A

- 1. Contracting Office Store Services Support Division, ATTN: LEASI Information Technology Branch, Defense Commissary Agency, Fort Lee, Virginia
- 2. Type of Contract Action Renewal maintenance support for AcuCobol software licenses.
- 3. Description of Supplies/Services The following changes have occurred since issuance of the original J&A:
- The initial request was for a base year of 12-months and four (4) 12-month option years. Based on guidance from the program manager, DeCA's DIBS application is required to be zero based by fiscal year 2017; as such, the fourth option year is not required. The updated periods of performance are as follows:

- 4. Identification of Statutory Authority No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 5. Determination of Contractor's Unique Qualifications No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 6. FedBizOpps (FBO) Announcement/Potential Sources No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 7. Determination of Fair and Reasonable Cost No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 8. Market Research No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 9. Any Other Supporting Facts No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 10. Listing of Interested Sources No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.
- 11. Actions Taken to Remove Barriers to Competition No change from Approved J&A dated June 25, 2013.

which are included in the J&A are accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief."			
NAME: Kavis Garvin	SIGNATURE:		
TITLE: Program Manager	DATE:		
CONTRACTING OFFICER CERTIFCIATION: "I have reviewed this justification and find it to be accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief."			
NAME: Rita W. Jackson	SIGNATURE: Fitn W. Just		
TITLE: Chief, IT Procurement Branch DATE: July 1, 9613 Contracting Officer			
PROCURING ACTIVITY COMPETITION ADVOCATE APPROVAL: "I have reviewed this justification and find it to be accurate and compelte to the best of my knowledge and belief. Since this justification does not exceed \$12.5M and pursuant to the authority of 10 U.S.C. 2304(c)(1) provided that funds are available or will be made available and provided that the services and/or supplies herein described have otherwise been authorized for acquisition, this review servers as approval." NAME: Melissa Rios SIGNATURE:			
TITLE: Competition Advocate	DATE:		

ALL QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS J&A SHOULD BE REFERRED TO: MS. RITA W. JACKSON, CONTRACTING OFFICER, (804) 734-8000 X48199

